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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1312679
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-74)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D17R209050DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 5000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1496.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 70.6 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.39 / 0.51 / 1.13

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  21.2
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312679
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R209050DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 5000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312679
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R209050DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 101 97 100 97 94 96 94 92 92 91 89 87
2 101 93 87 82 98 91 86 81 88 83 79 85 81 77 82 78 75 73
3 92 81 74 67 89 80 73 67 77 71 66 74 69 65 72 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 56 81 70 62 55 67 60 55 65 59 54 63 58 53 51
5 75 62 53 46 73 61 53 46 59 51 46 57 50 45 55 49 45 42
6 68 55 45 39 66 54 45 38 52 44 38 50 43 38 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 38 32 46 38 32 44 37 32 43 36 31 29
8 57 42 33 27 55 42 33 27 40 33 27 39 32 27 38 31 27 25
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 19 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 17911 17911 17911 17911 17911
5° 20901 19449 16769 14591 14090

10° 20653 17698 13273 11315 11070
15° 18044 13533 9771 9022 9521
20° 26795 11345 7221 7734 8504
25° 115403 11763 5606 6955 8285
30° 436430 14259 4753 6702 8114
35° 1323030 17135 4436 6791 8578
40° 2193868 17064 3799 7262 9173
45° 2549996 11642 3434 7526 9937
50° 1979446 6404 3403 7904 11307
55° 1145676 4234 3363 8858 12251
60° 193716 964 2893 9197 13571
65° 14915 0 3423 10310 15486
70° 2115 0 4230 11330 17674
75° 1863 932 4658 13109 20561
80° 1389 1389 6943 13984 23704
85° 2766 2766 11066 13832 25096

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 2549996 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312679
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R209050DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 8.9 0.6 0° 104 104 104 104 104
10°-20° 18.7 1.3 5° 121 112 97 84 82 11
20°-30° 59.7 4.0 15° 101 76 55 51 53 32
30°-40° 381.5 25.5 25° 607 62 30 37 44 399
40°-50° 698.3 46.7 35° 6293 82 21 32 41 3983
50°-60° 286.9 19.2 45° 10470 48 14 31 41 7517
60°-70° 24.2 1.6 55° 3816 14 11 30 41 3335
70°-80° 12.0 0.8 65° 37 0 8 25 38 119
80°-90° 5.7 0.4 75° 3 1 7 20 31 3
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 6 7 13 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 87.4 5.8
0°-40° 468.9 31.3
0°-60° 1454.1 97.2
0°-90° 1496.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1496.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312679
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R209050DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 104.0 104.0 104.0 104.0 104.0 104.0 104.0 104.0 104.0 104.0 104.0
2.5° 113.9 113.9 113.9 112.5 112.5 113.9 112.5 112.5 112.5 112.5 111.1

5° 120.9 120.9 120.9 120.9 120.9 120.9 120.9 119.5 119.5 118.1 112.5
7.5° 123.7 123.7 123.7 123.7 122.3 122.3 122.3 122.3 120.9 119.5 109.7
10° 118.1 118.1 118.1 116.7 116.7 116.7 115.3 115.3 113.9 112.5 101.2

12.5° 106.8 106.8 106.8 106.8 105.4 105.4 104.0 104.0 102.6 101.2 88.6
15° 101.2 101.2 101.2 99.8 99.8 98.4 97.0 95.6 94.2 91.4 75.9

17.5° 109.7 109.7 108.3 108.3 105.4 102.6 101.2 97.0 94.2 90.0 67.5
20° 146.2 147.6 142.0 137.8 135.0 126.5 122.3 115.3 109.7 102.6 61.9

22.5° 295.2 289.6 279.8 264.3 246.0 230.6 202.4 180.0 164.5 143.4 60.5
25° 607.3 601.7 575.0 552.5 496.3 452.7 392.2 343.0 292.4 243.2 61.9

27.5° 1154.2 1116.3 1109.2 1006.6 927.9 815.4 698.7 600.3 510.3 410.5 66.1
30° 2194.6 2151.0 1997.8 1843.1 1630.8 1390.4 1161.3 947.6 769.0 607.3 71.7
31° 2785.1 2827.2 2647.3 2336.6 2023.1 1715.2 1401.7 1130.3 899.8 698.7 74.5
32° 3660.9 3476.8 3287.0 2967.8 2512.3 2118.7 1725.0 1334.2 1030.5 797.1 77.3
33° 4489.0 4380.7 4091.1 3693.3 3146.4 2593.9 2083.5 1574.6 1190.8 916.6 78.7
34° 5371.9 5252.4 5017.6 4446.8 3846.5 3122.5 2442.0 1851.6 1382.0 1033.3 80.1
35° 6292.8 6242.1 5789.5 5294.6 4556.5 3683.4 2873.6 2155.2 1569.0 1140.2 81.5
36° 7219.2 7056.2 6701.9 5979.2 5208.8 4202.2 3326.3 2437.8 1758.8 1266.7 81.5
37° 7916.6 7880.0 7410.4 6706.1 5800.7 4756.1 3717.2 2751.3 1950.0 1375.0 81.5
38° 8685.6 8540.8 8064.2 7347.2 6357.4 5263.6 4126.3 3024.1 2131.3 1473.4 80.1
39° 9333.7 9118.6 8637.8 7929.2 6843.9 5648.9 4451.0 3288.4 2291.6 1554.9 78.7
40° 9758.3 9609.3 9107.3 8310.2 7285.3 6013.0 4780.0 3506.3 2411.1 1616.8 75.9
41° 10226.4 9979.0 9482.7 8681.4 7605.9 6333.5 4986.7 3649.7 2503.9 1657.5 73.1
42° 10506.2 10303.8 9714.7 8930.2 7835.0 6516.3 5155.4 3759.3 2560.1 1678.6 67.5
43° 10767.7 10492.1 9918.5 9075.0 7986.9 6645.6 5232.7 3810.0 2572.8 1678.6 60.5
44° 10732.6 10471.1 9876.4 9094.7 8020.6 6683.6 5265.1 3811.4 2553.1 1657.5 53.4
45° 10469.7 10209.6 9673.9 8923.2 7899.7 6609.1 5200.4 3755.1 2498.3 1621.0 47.8
46° 9987.4 9728.8 9318.2 8636.4 7674.7 6440.4 5050.0 3632.8 2406.9 1561.9 42.2
47° 9463.0 9211.4 8791.0 8173.8 7290.9 6139.5 4832.0 3461.3 2278.9 1476.2 38.0
48° 8702.5 8545.0 8123.2 7596.0 6758.1 5668.5 4449.6 3181.5 2107.4 1365.1 32.3
49° 8030.4 7864.5 7494.8 6928.2 6063.6 5120.2 3992.7 2841.3 1883.9 1241.4 28.1
50° 7387.9 7243.1 6901.5 6261.8 5436.6 4458.1 3375.5 2412.5 1602.7 1088.2 23.9
51° 6759.5 6651.3 6302.6 5714.9 4877.0 3949.1 2924.2 2009.0 1324.3 902.6 22.5
52° 6128.3 6115.6 5737.4 5142.7 4332.9 3441.6 2485.6 1695.5 1123.3 757.8 21.1
53° 5449.2 5367.7 5037.3 4503.1 3725.6 2913.0 2107.4 1429.8 967.3 645.3 18.3
54° 4676.0 4584.6 4230.3 3748.1 3043.7 2385.8 1698.3 1155.6 805.6 545.5 16.9
55° 3815.6 3659.5 3402.3 2907.4 2377.4 1820.6 1311.7 915.2 643.9 454.1 14.1
56° 2894.7 2738.7 2593.9 2229.7 1744.7 1358.1 977.1 701.5 503.3 358.5 12.7
57° 2013.2 2004.8 1767.2 1487.4 1166.9 925.1 669.2 494.9 355.7 278.4 9.8
58° 1306.1 1262.5 1110.7 949.0 763.4 577.8 430.2 336.0 241.8 189.8 8.4
59° 915.2 828.1 746.5 632.6 480.8 364.1 277.0 215.1 167.3 132.2 5.6
60° 562.4 544.1 489.2 385.2 312.1 257.3 206.7 158.9 122.3 94.2 2.8

62.5° 160.3 163.1 147.6 130.7 112.5 97.0 87.2 74.5 61.9 49.2 0.0
65° 36.6 35.1 38.0 35.1 32.3 32.3 28.1 25.3 22.5 21.1 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312679
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R209050DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 11.2 11.2 9.8 9.8 9.8 8.4 8.4 7.0 7.0 5.6 0.0
70° 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 0.0

72.5° 4.2 4.2 4.2 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 1.4
75° 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4

77.5° 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.4 2.8 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4
80° 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4

82.5° 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4
85° 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.4 0.0 1.4

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312679
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R209050DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 104.0 104.0 104.0 104.0 104.0 104.0
2.5° 108.3 102.6 98.4 94.2 92.8 92.8

5° 105.4 97.0 88.6 84.4 81.5 81.5
7.5° 97.0 87.2 78.7 74.5 73.1 73.1
10° 87.2 75.9 67.5 64.7 64.7 63.3

12.5° 75.9 64.7 59.0 57.6 57.6 57.6
15° 63.3 54.8 50.6 50.6 52.0 53.4

17.5° 53.4 45.0 43.6 46.4 49.2 49.2
20° 45.0 39.4 39.4 42.2 45.0 46.4

22.5° 38.0 33.7 35.1 39.4 43.6 45.0
25° 33.7 29.5 32.3 36.6 40.8 43.6

27.5° 28.1 26.7 29.5 35.1 40.8 42.2
30° 23.9 23.9 28.1 33.7 39.4 40.8
31° 22.5 22.5 28.1 33.7 39.4 40.8
32° 21.1 22.5 26.7 33.7 39.4 40.8
33° 19.7 21.1 26.7 32.3 39.4 40.8
34° 18.3 21.1 26.7 32.3 39.4 40.8
35° 16.9 21.1 26.7 32.3 39.4 40.8
36° 15.5 19.7 25.3 32.3 39.4 40.8
37° 14.1 19.7 25.3 32.3 39.4 40.8
38° 12.7 18.3 25.3 32.3 39.4 40.8
39° 12.7 18.3 23.9 32.3 38.0 40.8
40° 11.2 16.9 23.9 32.3 38.0 40.8
41° 9.8 16.9 23.9 30.9 38.0 40.8
42° 8.4 15.5 22.5 30.9 38.0 40.8
43° 7.0 15.5 22.5 30.9 38.0 40.8
44° 7.0 14.1 22.5 30.9 38.0 40.8
45° 5.6 14.1 22.5 30.9 38.0 40.8
46° 4.2 14.1 22.5 30.9 38.0 40.8
47° 4.2 12.7 21.1 30.9 38.0 40.8
48° 2.8 12.7 21.1 30.9 38.0 40.8
49° 2.8 12.7 21.1 30.9 38.0 42.2
50° 2.8 12.7 21.1 29.5 38.0 42.2
51° 1.4 12.7 21.1 29.5 38.0 42.2
52° 1.4 12.7 19.7 29.5 39.4 42.2
53° 1.4 11.2 19.7 29.5 39.4 42.2
54° 1.4 11.2 19.7 29.5 39.4 40.8
55° 1.4 11.2 19.7 29.5 38.0 40.8
56° 1.4 9.8 19.7 29.5 38.0 40.8
57° 1.4 9.8 18.3 28.1 38.0 39.4
58° 1.4 9.8 18.3 28.1 38.0 39.4
59° 1.4 9.8 18.3 28.1 36.6 39.4
60° 2.8 8.4 16.9 26.7 36.6 39.4

62.5° 2.8 8.4 16.9 26.7 35.1 38.0
65° 2.8 8.4 15.5 25.3 35.1 38.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1312679
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D17R209050DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 2.8 7.0 14.1 23.9 33.7 36.6
70° 2.8 8.4 14.1 22.5 32.3 35.1

72.5° 4.2 7.0 12.7 21.1 30.9 33.7
75° 4.2 7.0 12.7 19.7 29.5 30.9

77.5° 5.6 7.0 11.2 16.9 26.7 28.1
80° 5.6 7.0 9.8 14.1 22.5 23.9

82.5° 5.6 7.0 7.0 11.2 16.9 18.3
85° 4.2 5.6 5.6 7.0 11.2 12.7

87.5° 4.2 5.6 4.2 2.8 5.6 5.6
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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